In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 Notice of progress report in a winding-up

»

Companies House

by the court

>

<L

(=]

2

I *ABCWK 26Q*
A0 29/08/2019 #1165

COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

Company number I(T IB_FITITI?E’?

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Austin Matthews Ltd

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forenamefs) Simon Renshaw ACA MIPA
Surname MABRP

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number| Langley House

Street | Park Road

Post town { London

County/Region ’

ot N[2] (6 [E[V] |
Country

u Liquidator's name ®

Full forename(s}

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator

Street

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Past town
County/Region

Country

|
|
|
;
Postcode If(-’_’ilil_'ﬁr

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report
From date I?H l—'(")-IT ’? 0 WI?
i o5 Bl [ololile

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date
Liguidator's signature | Signatre

Signature date ’? P?i ’6— fﬁ_ ,? ’F /T [?

04/17 Version 1.0




WuQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermaticn you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

cr=arme - Simon Renshaw ACA MIPA MABRE Where to send

Company name AABRS L|mited

Langley House

|
|
| Park Road
|
|

London

County/Region

Country

|Dx

-BX-52062

Telephone

020 8444 2000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬁ;me—_ml?’il?ﬁprrv ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




AD881/CWU1011A/5-2

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
to Creditors

Austin Matthews Ltd
-~ In Compulsory Liquidation

27 August 2019



AUSTIN MATTHEWS LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken in the Liquidation

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 04 July 2018 to 03 July 2019 and Cumulative

Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 04 July 2017 to 03 July 2019

B Time Analysis for the period 04 July 2018 to 03 July 2019 and Cumulative Time
Analysis for the period from 04 July 2017 to 03 July 2019

C Additional Information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

YAABRS

Liquidator's Final Progress Report



AUSTIN MATTHEWS LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

Introduction

1, Simon Renshaw ACA MIPA MABRP of AABRS Limited, Langley House, Park Road,
Loendon, N2 8EY, was appointed as Liquidator of Austin Matthews Ltd (the
Company) on 04 July 2017, following the presentation of a petition for the
compulsory winding up of the Company by Wyvale Garden Centres Holdings
Limited. The winding-up order was made on 10 April 2017 in the High Court of
Justice under court reference number 001566 of 2017,

1 am required to issue a progress report covering the period 04 July 2018 to 03
July 2019 (the Period). This report is to be read in conjunction with my previous
progress report which has been issued.

At the outset, there were no assets and anticipated liabilities of £16,918 as per the
Official Receiver’'s Report.

The trading address of the Company was Hampton in Arden Garden Centre,
Kenilworth Road, Solihull, B92 OLP.

The registered office of the Company was changed to Langley House, Park Read,
East Finchley, London, N2 8EY and its registered number is 08171596.

Information about the way that we will use and store personal data on insclvency
appointments can be found at www.aabrs.com/privacy-policy. If you are unable
to download this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

Receipts and payments

At Appendix A, 1 have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the
Period with a comparison to the statement of affairs, together with a cumulative
account since my appointment, which provides details of the remuneration charged
and expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidator during the period of the
liguidation.

Work undertaken in the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work
undertaken in the liquidation since last date of my last progress report, together
with information on the overall outcome of the liquidation.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations
under the Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the
work I anticipated undertaking in this regard was outlined previously and I would
confirm that in the Period, the only matter that has affected the costs to any
particular extent was approaching the petitioning creditor to enquire if it would be
willing to fund the future costs involved in gathering further evidence against the
director and obtaining a solicitor’s opinion in relation to petential rights of action
identified during my investigations into the Company’s affairs.

This work has not necessarily brought any financial benefit to creditors, but is work
required on every case by statute.

YAABRS

Liquidator’s Final Progress Report



AUSTIN MATTHEWS LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

Below are details of the work I have undertaken during the Period: -
(i) Preparing and issuing an annual progress report to creditors;
(ii) Lodging a periodic return with the Registrar of Companies;

(iii) Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Liquidator's specific
penalty bond;

(iv) Updating case files on firm's insolvency software;
(v) Dealing with all post-appointment corporation tax comptiance;

(vi) Continuing to liaise with Memery Crystal LLP, solicitors, in relation to the
potential claims being made against Mr David Fox, the director;

(vii) Approaching Wyvale Garden Centres Holdings Limited to ascertain whether
they would be willing to make a contribution to fund the future costs
involved in gathering further evidence against the director and obtaining a
solicitor’s opinion in relation to potential rights of action identified during
my investigations into the Company’s affairs.

Realisation of Assets
There were no realisations achieved during the term of the liquidation.

There are no assets included within the Statement of Affairs; however, my
investigations have revealed potential rights of action against Mr David Fox, the
director of the Company. Further details can be found in section 3.13 below.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
4 of this report. A liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential
creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured
creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture as well as dealing with the general handling of
communications with stakeholders, such as customers and suppliers.

Claims from preferential creditors typicalfly involve employee claims and payments
made on behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following
dismissal. I would confirm that in this case, no employee claims were anticipated
and none were received.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally
and the more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost
will usually be; however, a liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work.

No claims were agreed as there were no realisations with which to declare a
dividend.

Investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory liquidation the duty to investigate the
Company’s affairs is the responsibility of the Official Receiver. There is no

YAABRS

Liquidator’s Final Progress Report



AUSTIN MATTHEWS LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

4.1

42

4.3

4.4

4.5

requirement on the Liquidator to submit a report or return on the directors’ conduct
to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, however where
matters are brought to the Liquidator’s attention these are reported as appropriate
to the Official Receiver for further consideration.

1 would confirm that I made an initial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations
may be appropriate and that may need reporting to the Official Receiver. That
assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the initial
meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questicnnaire.

My investigations revealed potential rights of action against Mr D A Fox, the director
of the Company and the petitioning creditor agreed to bear the initial costs of
putting these claims to him. Accordingly, [ instructed solicitors, Memery Crystal
LLP, to write to Mr Fox, setting out the various matters that have been highlighted
as potential claims against him. Whilst a response has been received via Mr Fox's
solicitors, it does not comment substantively on any of the apparent claims.

In the reporting period, I have approached Wyvale Garden Centres Holdings
Limited to ascertain whether it would be willing to fund the future costs involved in
gathering further evidence against the director and obtaining a solicitor's opinion
in relation to potential rights of action identified. No response has been
forthcoming and therefore, with no funds within the liquidation estate with which
to continue my investigations, I am bringing this matter to a close.

Furthermore, I can advise creditors that Mr Fox has been disqualified from acting
as a director for a period of seven years commencing on 18 January 2018. This
was in relation to his conduct while acting as a director of Priors Kitchens Limited.
This entity entered into creditors voluntary liquidation on 07 April 2016 and John
Payltor of Guardian Business Recovery was appointed as liquidator.

Qutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There is no secured creditor registered at Companies House.

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

The Company did not grant a floating charge to a secured creditor. Accordingly,
there was no requirement to create a fund out of a company’s net floating charge
property for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims were anticipated and none have been received.

Unsecured Creditors

I received 1 claim from totalling £16,800 from Wyevale Garden Centres Ltd. No
additional claims are anticipated as per statement of affairs.

The claim has not been agreed and would only have been adjudicated should a
dividend have become payable.

YAABRS

Liguidator’s Final Progress Report



AUSTIN MATTHEWS LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

5

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

6.1

6.2

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Liquidator has not put forward to creditors his proposal for the basis of his
remuneration and proposed to seek creditor decisions on these matters only if
recoveries were achieved for the liquidation estate. Accordingly, no remuneration
has been drawn.

My time costs for the Period are £2,188,50. This represents 9.20 hours at an
average rate of £273.88 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the period in
respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing
the liguidation,

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Ligquidator during the Period
can be found at section 2 of this report.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liquidator’'s fees
and the expenses and disbursements incurred in the liquidation.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be
downloaded from www.aabrs.com/resources/creditors-guides.

Conclusion

A final account has been made available to the creditors. The account will conclude
my administration of this case. The Notice accompanying the account explains
creditors rights on receipt of this information and also when I will vacate office and
obtain my release as Liquidator.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, I can be contact
by telephone on 020 8444 2000 or by email at enquiries@aabrs.com.

YAABRS

Liquidator’s Final Progress Report



Appendix A

Austin Matthews Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/07/2018 From 04/07/2017
of Affairs To 03/07/2019 To 03/07/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
ISA interest Net of Tax NIL 22.00
NiL (22.00)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 88.00 154.00
O.R. Remuneration NIL 11,000.00
Petitioners Deposit NIL (1,600.00)
(88.00) {9,554.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(16,918.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shares NIL NIL
NIL NiL
(16,919.00) (88.00) (9,576.00)
REPRESENTED BY
Insolvency Service Account (9,576.00)
(9,576.00)
Note:

The Company is not VAT registered.

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10



81-€0-G| UOISIBA

| jo | abeg

000 pawIe|) SIUBWISINGSIQ (BI0L
000 paw|e|D saad |BjoL
o0'sLe'sl 0Lse 88262 05'88L'T 06 0zh (13 05t 050 $1500 | SANCH (B)0L
0o 00D 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 Buipes L
00'E6Z 0z} 000 000 00'0 o0 000 ag0 00°0 5]955Y JO SUOESIEaY
00PELEL o0'LL A0sip aFsE 0z o oo 000 000 020 suonebnsaau|
096212 056 vLEYe 05'6Y0'L gy (i) 00z 0z DLO SICYIPa.]
000 000 000 000 00°0 oo oo'e 000 000 SI9REp DUYI09dg 958D
05226 oF'El 8622 evy: ay 0Tt 002 o'l 0zo Buugld '§ UolEASIUIIPY
(AuQ 1804) (Ao 1504} (3) arey HEIS Woddng S[eLO|SS8)01Y
WNY $1805 &) IRJOL  WNY SINOH [B)GL ApnoH sBuieay {31807 By SINOH |ejoL g SJURIS|SEY 10[UBS 18I0 J1abeuey Jauped UONIUN 4 WJOM JO UDIJBIINESE|D

g xipuaddy

6102/£0/£0 "0L 8108/L0/p0 ‘wiCi

1S04d BpOD Rty
P17 smayney URsny - L8goy

aAlle|nwing 4+ Alewwing )so9) 9 awll 6diS - Apug awi]



AUSTIN MATTHEWS LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

31

3.2

3.3

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the
skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and
an Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend
on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment, we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have
also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is
subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Memery Crystal LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

My investigations revealed potential rights of action against Mr Fox, the director of
the Company and the petitioning creditor, Wyvale Garden Centres Holdings
Lirnited, agreed to bear the initial costs of putting these claims to him.

Qur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of
our fee arrangement with them.

Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

A summary of the expenses paid by the Liquidator during the Period can be found
in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix A together with an outline of

the total expenses paid during the Liquidation.

Below are details of any remaining expenses or disbursements:

Expenses including Paid in Paid in Incurred but Total
category 1 prior the Period not paid to anticipated
disbursements period £ £ date £ cost £
Statutory advertising 0.00 0.00 82.44 82.44
Specific penalty bond 0.00 0.00 36.00 36.00

The figures above are inclusive of VAT as the Company is not VAT registered.

VYAABRS

Liguidator's Final Progress Report



AUSTIN MATTHEWS LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

The expenses and disbursements incurred but not paid from the liquidation estate
have been borne by the Liquidator’s office.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case
generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable
to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external
printing, room hire and document storage. Alsc chargeable will be any properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs
which are directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments
which are made to an independent third party and may include shared or allocated
costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Details of
Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where appropriate} were provided
at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors.

Charge-Out Rates

AABRS Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1 April 2017 are detailed
below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of &6 minutes.

Director £475.00
Manager £240.00 - £290.00
Other Senior Professionals £170.00 - £230.00
Assistants & Support Staff £60.00 - £160.00

YAABRS

Liquidator's Final Progress Report



